• The Courtroom maintains hybrid access to court, both online and in-person options.  This allows 

greater access to justice. More compliance is met when defendants can be reached via email or 
phone.  

PROBATION/PRE-TRIAL:   
• Eighty (80) people were served on pre-trial release. and 
• Thirty-seven (37) on probation.  
• One-hundred and fifty-two (152) days were served on electronic monitoring in lieu of jail time.  
• Pre-trial services began to utilize a needs assessment in alignment with a risk assessment to 

address issues faced by defendants.  

COMMUNITYSERVICE:
• 20 weddings were performed at Ashley Pond
• 3,490 hours of community service were served.
• 108 number of Defensive Driving courses were completed.  

Municipal Court
Significant Accomplishments

YOUTH/COMMUNITY PROGRAMS:
• One thousand, five hundred and eighty-nine (1, 589) youth attended the middle 

school pro-social activities called Hawk Hangout in FY23. After meeting with Los 
Alamos Public Schools and Los Alamos Police Department, the Municipal Court 
created a pro-social event to address risk taking behaviors in middle school youth.